## State of Misconsin



2005 Assembly Bill 1008

Date of enactment: April 14, 2006 Date of publication\*: April 28, 2006

## 2005 WISCONSIN ACT 331

AN ACT to amend 66.1105 (6) (e) 1. b.; and to create 66.1105 (6) (e) 1. e. of the statutes; relating to: authorizing the city of Monroe to allocate positive tax increments from one or more of its tax incremental financing districts to another such district created by the city.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 66.1105 (6) (e) 1. b. of the statutes is amended to read:

66.1105 (6) (e) 1. b. Except as provided in subd. 1. c. and e., the donor tax incremental district and the recipient tax incremental district have been created before October 1, 1995.

**SECTION 2.** 66.1105 (6) (e) 1. e. of the statutes is created to read:

66.1105 (6) (e) 1. e. With respect to a tax incremental district that has been created by a 4th class city incorporated in 1882 that is located in the Pecatonica River watershed, the recipient tax incremental district has been created before October 1, 1996, and the donor tax incremental district has been created before October 1, 2003.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].